
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OWNER 

Rockefeller Development Corporation 

 

ARCHITECT 

AEC Engineering, St. Paul 

 

 

October 3, 2017 
 

LIFE UNIVERSITY STUDENT 
HOUSING 
 
 
Weekly Update September 4th, 2017 – September 8th, 2017 

Prepared by Choate Construction Company 

Dave Blanchard, Project Manager 

678.892.1269 

dblanchard@choateco.com 

 

www.choateco.com 

Life University 

1200 Barclay Circle 

Marietta, GA 30060 

 

 

Collins, Cooper, Carusi Architects 

3991 Peachtree Road NE 

Suite 400 

Atlanta, GA 30326 

 

 

ARCHITECT OWNER 



 

 

October 3, 2017 
 

LIFE UNIVERSITY STUDENT 
HOUSING 
 
Monthly Update:  September 1, 2017 – September 30, 2017 
 

 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

1 Work Completed this Month with Photos 

2 Narrative of Work to be Completed Next Month 
  

3 Schedule Summary 

4 Project Cost Summary 

5 Submittal Log 

6 RFI Log  
 

7 
 
 

Change Order Proposal Log  

8 Schedule Update 
 
 
 
 

  

  

 

 

 

OWNER 

Rockefeller Development Corporation 

 

ARCHITECT 

AEC Engineering, St. Paul 

 

 

www.choateco.com 



Monthly Update September 1, 2017 – September 30, 2017 

 

Page 1 of 4 
 

Work Completed This Month 
 

The work completed during the month September included the asbestos abatement and 

demolition of building 1156 and the pool structure.  The unforeseen rock was addressed and 

blasting began on 9/20/2017. 

 
 
Activity Description   Percent Complete 
Abatement     100% 
Demolition of existing buildings  90% 
Sediment Pond    25% 
Blasting Rock     50% 
Rock Removal     5% 

 
 

 
Demolition of building 1156

 
 
 
 
 
 



Monthly Update September 1, 2017 – September 30, 2017 

 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Rock Drill Rig 
 

 
 

Photo across site 

 
 
 
 



Monthly Update September 1, 2017 – September 30, 2017 

 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Partially excavated sediment pond 
 

 
 
 
 

Work To Be Completed Next Month 
 
 

The work to be included next month includes blasting rock (through October 6, 2017),  
completing phase I erosion control (sediment pond), continue removing existing asphalt, 
cut/fill earthwork operations, the building pad installation and begin foundations. 

 
 
Activity Description   Projected % Complete by Months End 
Abatement     100% 
Demolition of existing buildings  100% 
Sediment Pond    100% 
Cut/Fill/Haul Off    20% 
Building Pad Installation   10% 
Building Pad     100% 
Foundations     50% 
Storm Sewer     10% 

 



Monthly Update September 1, 2017 – September 30, 2017 

 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
 

Schedule Summary 
 

.  We have had the following schedule impacts to date: 
 

1. Issuance of demolition permits to continue with abatement: 7/10/2017 to 7/27/2017 
2. Phase II information and demo permits for 1156 and pool:   8/21/17 to 9/11/2017 
3. Rock (blast rock) discovery and removal: 8/17/2017 to 9/15/17 (project finish date). 

 
The cumulative schedule impact of these three issues has delayed the start of foundations from 
9/5/2017 until 10/13/2017.  This equates to 39 calendar days.  That projects to a new substantial 
completion date of 10/11/2018.  We are attaching an updated schedule progress schedule to 
illustrate the impacts. 
 
We have created a recovery schedule to overcome these challenges. With some acceleration of 
the concrete related activities and the underground MEP, we have been able to recover some of 
the time that is addressed above. 

 
 

Cost Summary 
 

Current GMP      $22,833,124.00 
Approved Changes   
 COP No. 01- Bldg 1156 abatement  $        64,539.00 
 Cop No. 02 – Blast Rock & Removal  $      128,134.23 
New Contract Amount    $23,025,797.23 
 

We are currently 0.0084% over the GMP budget. The overage is a result of the discovery of 
blast rock and the Phase I environmental report for building 1156 identifying asbestos in all of 
the drywall within the building.  The cost to remove the drywall exceed the allowance of 
$5,650.00. 
 



Submittals

Spec Section # Rev. Title Type Status Responsible
Contractor Submit By Received

From
Received
Date Ball In Court Approvers Response Sent Date Returned

Date
Final Due

Date
Distributed

Date
331116
Water
Distribution (croy

331116-1 0 Water Distribution Product
Information Closed

Grizzle Grading
& Excavating,
Inc.

08/08/2017 Vernon
Grizzle

08/08/
2017

Knetzger, Kelly (Croy
Engineering) Approved 08/23/2017 09/12/2017 08/23/2017

312500
Erosion and
Sediment
Controls (croy

312500-1 0 Erosion and
Sediment Control

Product
Information Closed

Grizzle Grading
& Excavating,
Inc.

08/08/2017 Vernon
Grizzle

08/08/
2017

Knetzger, Kelly (Croy
Engineering) Approved 09/12/2017 09/12/2017 08/23/2017 09/12/17

142400
Hydraulic
Elevators

142400-2 0
142400.02
Elevators (Shop
Drawings)

Open 09/25/2017 09/25/
2017

Dave Blanchard (Choate
Construction Company -
Atlanta)

Patel, Jay (Collins
Cooper Carusi
Architects)

Revise and
Resubmit 09/25/2017 09/27/2017 10/09/2017

142400
Hydraulic
Elevators

142400-1 0
142400.01
Elevators (Design
Selections)

Product
Information Open 09/25/2017 09/25/

2017

Dave Blanchard (Choate
Construction Company -
Atlanta)

Patel, Jay (Collins
Cooper Carusi
Architects)

Revise and
Resubmit 09/25/2017 09/27/2017 10/09/2017

051200
Structural Steel 051200-1 0 Anchor Bolt Plan

(Shop Drawing)
Shop
Drawing Open Steel Fab, Inc. 09/22/2017 Jason

Romine
09/22/
2017

Emanual Dial (Structural
Consulting Group, LLC)

Patel, Jay (Collins
Cooper Carusi
Architects)
Dial, Emanual
(Structural Consulting
Group, LLC)
Patel, Jay (Collins
Cooper Carusi
Architects)

Forwarded
For
Review
Pending
Pending

09/29/2017
09/27/2017 10/10/2017

Choate Construction

Printed on Tue Oct 3, 2017 at 07:10 am EDT

Job #: 1105-17 Life University Student Housing
1135 Barclay Circle

Marietta, Georgia 30060

Page 1 of 1



RFI LOG
# Subject Status Responsible

Contractor
Assignee Date Initiated RFI

Manager
Due Date Closed Date Ball In Court Location Schedule

Impact
Cost
Code

Cost
Impact

Received From

17 Beam height for tube steel above
lounge windows in wood framing Open

Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Patel, Jay (Collins Cooper
Carusi Architects) 09/26/2017 Dave

Blanchard 09/29/2017

Patel, Jay
(Collins Cooper
Carusi
Architects)

No No
Blanchard, Dave (Choate
Construction Company -
Atlanta)

16 The column line designations
differ between the A's and S's Open

Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Patel, Jay (Collins Cooper
Carusi Architects) 09/26/2017 Dave

Blanchard 09/29/2017

Patel, Jay
(Collins Cooper
Carusi
Architects)

No No
Blanchard, Dave (Choate
Construction Company -
Atlanta)

15 "HA" panel shown twice on
Normal Power Riser Diagram Closed

Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Frazier, David (Jordan &
Skala Engineers) 09/20/2017 Dave

Blanchard 09/23/2017 09/28/17 Level 1 No Yes
(Unknown)

Blanchard, Dave (Choate
Construction Company -
Atlanta)

14 Elevator Machine Room
Elevation & Access Closed

Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Morrison, Jeff (Collins
Cooper Carusi
Architects)

09/14/2017 Dave
Blanchard 09/19/2017 09/29/17 TBD TBD

DeCarlo, Paul (Choate
Construction Company -
Atlanta)

13 Foundation Drain Piping Routing Open
Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Morrison, Jeff (Collins
Cooper Carusi
Architects)

09/14/2017 Dave
Blanchard 09/19/2017

Morrison, Jeff
(Collins Cooper
Carusi
Architects)

TBD TBD None

12 Gas Line to Emergency Generator Closed Gill Plumbing
Morrison, Jeff (Collins
Cooper Carusi
Architects)

09/14/2017 Dave
Blanchard 09/28/2017 09/28/17 TBD TBD None

11 Aluminum Sunshade Details Open
Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Morrison, Jeff (Collins
Cooper Carusi
Architects)

09/14/2017 Dave
Blanchard 09/19/2017

Morrison, Jeff
(Collins Cooper
Carusi
Architects)

No Yes
(Unknown)

DeCarlo, Paul (Choate
Construction Company -
Atlanta)

10 Power to Existing Light Poles Open
Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Morrison, Jeff (Collins
Cooper Carusi
Architects)

09/14/2017 Dave
Blanchard 09/22/2017

Morrison, Jeff
(Collins Cooper
Carusi
Architects)

West
Parking
Area

TBD TBD
DeCarlo, Paul (Choate
Construction Company -
Atlanta)

9 Loading Dock Entry Door Closed
Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Morrison, Jeff (Collins
Cooper Carusi
Architects)

09/14/2017 Dave
Blanchard 09/19/2017 09/20/17 No TBD

DeCarlo, Paul (Choate
Construction Company -
Atlanta)

8 Site Cast in Place wall designs for
wall taller than 48" Closed

Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Dial, Emanual
(Structural Consulting
Group, LLC)

09/12/2017 Dave
Blanchard 09/15/2017 09/20/17 Yes

(Unknown)
Yes
(Unknown) None

7 Beam to column information
requested Closed

Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Dial, Emanual
(Structural Consulting
Group, LLC)

09/12/2017 Dave
Blanchard 09/15/2017 09/20/17 No No None

6 Column locations needed Closed
Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Dial, Emanual
(Structural Consulting
Group, LLC)

09/12/2017 Dave
Blanchard 09/15/2017 09/20/17 No No None

5 Provide channel radius Closed
Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Dial, Emanual
(Structural Consulting
Group, LLC)

09/12/2017 Dave
Blanchard 09/15/2017 09/28/17 No No None

Choate Construction

Printed on Tue Oct 3, 2017 at 07:09 am EDT

Job #: 1105-17 Life University Student Housing
1135 Barclay Circle

Marietta, Georgia 30060

Page 1 of 2



# Subject Status Responsible
Contractor

Assignee Date Initiated RFI
Manager

Due Date Closed Date Ball In Court Location Schedule
Impact

Cost
Code

Cost
Impact

Received From

4 Grid information requested Closed
Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Dial, Emanual
(Structural Consulting
Group, LLC)

09/12/2017 Dave
Blanchard 09/15/2017 09/20/17 No No None

3 Provide interior beam slope
information Closed

Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Dial, Emanual
(Structural Consulting
Group, LLC)

09/12/2017 Dave
Blanchard 09/15/2017 09/20/17 Yes

(Unknown) No None

2 Steel column base plate conflicts Closed
Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Dial, Emanual
(Structural Consulting
Group, LLC)

09/12/2017 Dave
Blanchard 09/15/2017 09/20/17 Yes

(Unknown) No None

1 Mechanical equipment support
frames Closed

Choate
Construction
Company - Atlanta

Okten, Fatih (Structural
Consulting Group, LLC) 09/07/2017 Dave

Blanchard 09/10/2017 09/26/17 No Yes
(Unknown)

Blanchard, Dave (Choate
Construction Company -
Atlanta)

Choate Construction

Printed on Tue Oct 3, 2017 at 07:09 am EDT

Job #: 1105-17 Life University Student Housing
1135 Barclay Circle

Marietta, Georgia 30060

Page 2 of 2



C.O.P. 

   NO.

A.I.A.

C.O.

NO.DESCRIPTION

DATE

SUBMITTED

TO OWNER

DATE

APPROVED

BY OWNER

AMOUNT

APPROVED

CHOATE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

CHANGE ORDER LOG

  1105-17

LIFE UNIVERSITY STUDENT HOUSING

AMOUNT

SUBMITTED COMMENTS
TIME

EXT.

Abatement and demolition of 1156 and Pool Building 08/31/2017 08/31/2017 $64,538.87          1  21 The additional scope of 

work included herein will 

require an extension of time 

of 21 days.

Blasting Rock and related costs 09/14/2017 09/18/2017 $128,134.23          2  0

Choate Construction Co. Payment Method Agreement 09/29/2017 $0.00          3  0

$192,673.10

Original Contract $22,833,124.00

Totals 

Current Contract Amount:

Page 1 of 1

dblanchard
Typewritten Text
$64,538.87

dblanchard
Typewritten Text
$128,134.23

dblanchard
Typewritten Text
$192,673.10

dblanchard
Typewritten Text
*Extension of time is
still under review.



ID Task Name Duration Baseline Start Baseline Finish Start Finish Actual Start Actual Finish % 

Complete

Start 

Variance

Predecessors Successors

1 Preconstruction 153 days Tue 2/28/17 Tue 10/3/17 Tue 2/28/17 Tue 10/3/17 Tue 2/28/17 NA 98% 0 days

2 Programming and Schematic Design Phase 19 days Tue 2/28/17 Fri 3/24/17 Tue 2/28/17 Fri 3/24/17 Tue 2/28/17 Fri 3/24/17 100% 0 days 4,6,3SS

3 Civil design for interim pricing 21 days Tue 2/28/17 Tue 3/28/17 Tue 2/28/17 Tue 3/28/17 Tue 2/28/17 Tue 3/28/17 100% 0 days 2SS 4FS-1 day,7

4 Interim budget update 10 days Tue 3/28/17 Mon 4/10/17 Tue 3/28/17 Mon 4/10/17 Tue 3/28/17 Mon 4/10/17 100% 0 days 2,3FS-1 day 5FS-1 day

5 Review updated pricing 1 wk Mon 4/10/17 Fri 4/14/17 Mon 4/10/17 Fri 4/14/17 Mon 4/10/17 Fri 4/14/17 100% 0 days 4FS-1 day

6 Design Development Phase 5 wks Mon 3/27/17 Fri 4/28/17 Mon 3/27/17 Fri 4/28/17 Mon 3/27/17 Fri 4/28/17 100% 0 days 2 10,15FS-1 day

7 Civil design for LDP submittal 43 days Wed 3/29/17 Fri 5/26/17 Wed 3/29/17 Fri 5/26/17 Wed 3/29/17 Fri 5/26/17 100% 0 days 3 8FS-1 day,10FS-6 days

8 Permit - site package 6 wks Fri 5/26/17 Mon 7/10/17 Fri 5/26/17 Mon 7/10/17 Fri 5/26/17 Mon 7/10/17 100% 0 days 7FS-1 day 9

9 LDP Permit issuance 0 days Mon 7/10/17 Mon 7/10/17 Mon 7/10/17 Mon 7/10/17 Mon 7/10/17 Mon 7/10/17 100% 0 days 8 92

10 GMP pricing 15 days Fri 5/19/17 Fri 6/9/17 Fri 5/19/17 Fri 6/9/17 Fri 5/19/17 Fri 6/9/17 100% 0 days 6,7FS-6 days 11

11 Review GMP pricing 2 days Mon 6/12/17 Tue 6/13/17 Mon 6/12/17 Tue 6/13/17 Mon 6/12/17 Tue 6/13/17 100% 0 days 10 14,12FS-2 days

12 Finalize bond pricing / closing documents 1 wk Mon 6/12/17 Fri 6/16/17 Mon 6/12/17 Fri 6/16/17 Mon 6/12/17 Fri 6/16/17 100% 0 days 11FS-2 days 13

13 Closing 1 wk Mon 6/19/17 Fri 6/23/17 Mon 6/19/17 Fri 6/23/17 Mon 6/19/17 Fri 6/23/17 100% 0 days 12 14FF

14 Execute GMP contract 1 wk Mon 6/19/17 Fri 6/23/17 Mon 6/19/17 Fri 6/23/17 Mon 6/19/17 Fri 6/23/17 100% 0 days 11,13FF 85FS+7 days,27,30FS+5 days,35FS+10 days,55FS+10 days,60FS+10 days,65FS+10 days,70FS+10 days,75FS+10 days,40FS+15 days,45FS+15 days,50FS+10 days,80FS+20 days

15 Building Permit Drawing Package 9 wks Fri 4/28/17 Fri 6/30/17 Fri 4/28/17 Fri 6/30/17 Fri 4/28/17 Fri 6/30/17 100% 0 days 6FS-1 day 16,21FS+2 days,19

16 Submit for Building Permit 1 day Mon 7/3/17 Mon 7/3/17 Mon 7/3/17 Mon 7/3/17 Mon 7/3/17 Mon 7/3/17 100% 0 days 15 17

17 Building Permit Review 8 wks Wed 7/5/17 Tue 8/29/17 Wed 7/5/17 Tue 8/29/17 Wed 7/5/17 Tue 8/29/17 100% 0 days 16 18FS+1 day

18 Building Permit Issuance 0 days Wed 8/30/17 Wed 8/30/17 Wed 8/30/17 Wed 8/30/17 Wed 8/30/17 Wed 8/30/17 100% 0 days 17FS+1 day 117

19 Building Permit Package Pricing Check 3 wks Mon 7/3/17 Mon 7/24/17 Mon 7/3/17 Mon 7/24/17 Mon 7/3/17 Mon 7/24/17 100% 0 days 15 20

20 Review Building Permit Package Pricing 1 wk Tue 7/25/17 Mon 7/31/17 Tue 7/25/17 Mon 7/31/17 Tue 7/25/17 Mon 7/31/17 100% 0 days 19

21 Complete Construction Documents 8 wks Thu 7/6/17 Wed 8/30/17 Thu 7/6/17 Wed 8/30/17 Thu 7/6/17 Wed 8/30/17 100% 0 days 15FS+2 days 22

22 CD's pricing confirmation 15 days Thu 8/31/17 Thu 9/21/17 Thu 8/31/17 Thu 9/21/17 Thu 8/31/17 Thu 9/21/17 100% 0 days 21 24,23

23 Review updated pricing 1 wk Fri 9/22/17 Thu 9/28/17 Fri 9/22/17 Thu 9/28/17 Fri 9/22/17 NA 0% 0 days 22 24

24 Incorporate CD's into GMP contract 3 days Fri 9/29/17 Tue 10/3/17 Fri 9/29/17 Tue 10/3/17 NA NA 0% 0 days 22,23

25 Procurement 115 days Mon 6/26/17 Thu 12/7/17 Mon 6/26/17 Thu 12/7/17 Mon 6/26/17 NA 65% 0 days

84 Construction 351 days Wed 7/5/17 Mon 10/1/18 Wed 7/5/17 Wed 11/21/18 Wed 7/5/17 NA 3% 0 days

85 Notice to Proceed 0 days Wed 7/5/17 Wed 7/5/17 Wed 7/5/17 Wed 7/5/17 Wed 7/5/17 Wed 7/5/17 100% 0 days 14FS+7 days 87

86 Demo & Sitework 290 days Thu 7/6/17 Thu 7/5/18 Thu 7/6/17 Mon 8/27/18 Thu 7/6/17 NA 33% 0 days

87 Locate utilities 5 days Thu 7/6/17 Wed 7/12/17 Thu 7/6/17 Wed 7/12/17 Thu 7/6/17 Wed 7/12/17 100% 0 days 85 89,88SS+2 days

88 Install Perimeter Fencing/Screening 1 day Mon 7/10/17 Fri 7/14/17 Tue 8/8/17 Tue 8/8/17 Tue 8/8/17 Tue 8/8/17 100% 21 days 87SS+2 days 91FS-5 days

89 Install safety signage 2 days Thu 7/13/17 Fri 7/14/17 Thu 7/13/17 Fri 7/14/17 Thu 7/13/17 Fri 7/14/17 100% 0 days 87 90SS

90 Install erosion control 5 days Thu 7/13/17 Wed 7/19/17 Mon 8/14/17 Fri 8/18/17 Mon 8/14/17 Fri 8/18/17 100% 22 days 89SS 94,92

91 Abatement 5.4 wks Mon 7/10/17 Fri 8/4/17 Thu 7/27/17 Fri 9/8/17 Thu 7/27/17 Fri 9/8/17 100% 13 days 88FS-5 days 92SS+2 wks

92 Demolition 3.8 wks Mon 7/24/17 Fri 8/18/17 Mon 8/7/17 Fri 9/15/17 Mon 8/7/17 Fri 9/15/17 100% 10 days 90,91SS+2 wks,994FS-1 wk

Schedule Update: October 3, 2017 Life University
Student Housing

Exhibit "C" - GMP Schedule

Page 1



ID Task Name Duration Baseline Start Baseline Finish Start Finish Actual Start Actual Finish % 

Complete

Start 

Variance

Predecessors Successors

93 Blast and Remove Rock 10 days NA NA Thu 9/21/17 Wed 10/4/17 Thu 9/21/17 NA 0% 0 days 94

94 Clear and grade 2 wks Mon 8/14/17 Fri 8/25/17 Thu 10/5/17 Wed 10/18/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 90,92FS-1 wk,28,9396,95FS-1 wk

95 Building pad 2 wks Mon 8/21/17 Fri 9/1/17 Thu 10/12/17 Wed 10/25/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 94FS-1 wk 104

96 Install storm drainage 15 days Mon 8/28/17 Mon 9/18/17 Thu 10/19/17 Wed 11/8/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 94 97FS-5 days

97 Install site utilities 15 days Tue 9/12/17 Mon 10/2/17 Thu 11/2/17 Wed 11/22/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 96FS-5 days 98

98 Curbs, base & binder 3 wks Tue 10/3/17 Mon 10/23/17 Mon 11/27/17 Fri 12/15/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 97 99

99 Hardscape 4 wks Wed 5/9/18 Wed 6/6/18 Mon 7/2/18 Mon 7/30/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 98,114,161 100FS-1 wk

100 Landscape 4 wks Thu 5/31/18 Wed 6/27/18 Tue 7/24/18 Mon 8/20/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 99FS-1 wk 101

101 Final Paving 1 wk Thu 6/28/18 Thu 7/5/18 Tue 8/21/18 Mon 8/27/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 100 255

102 Structure & Skin 171 days Tue 9/5/17 Tue 5/8/18 Thu 10/26/17 Fri 6/29/18 NA NA 0% 37 days

103 Dining Hall 112 days Tue 9/5/17 Wed 2/14/18 Thu 10/26/17 Fri 4/6/18 NA NA 0% 37 days

104 Foundations 15 days Tue 9/5/17 Mon 9/25/17 Thu 10/26/17 Wed 11/15/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 95 105,117SS+5 days,140

105 Install underslab rough in 12 days Tue 9/26/17 Wed 10/11/17 Thu 11/16/17 Tue 12/5/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 104,63,78 106

106 Prep and pour slab on grade 5 days Thu 10/12/17 Wed 10/18/17 Wed 12/6/17 Tue 12/12/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 105 107

107 Podium Structure 25 days Thu 10/19/17 Wed 11/22/17 Wed 12/13/17 Fri 1/19/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 106,38 109,146,108SS+1 wk

108 Dining structure & roof framing 3 wks Thu 10/26/17 Wed 11/15/17 Wed 12/20/17 Fri 1/12/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 107SS+1 wk 109

109 Top out structure 0 days Wed 11/22/17 Wed 11/22/17 Fri 1/19/18 Fri 1/19/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 107,108 110FF+15 days,111

110 Frame and sheath building exterior 13 days Wed 11/29/17 Fri 12/15/17 Wed 1/24/18 Fri 2/9/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 109FF+15 

days

112FF+15

days,111FF+5

days,164FS-5
111 Install roofing system 15 days Mon 12/4/17 Fri 12/22/17 Mon 1/29/18 Fri 2/16/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 110FF+5 days,109,43113

112 Install glass and glazing 20 days Mon 12/11/17 Wed 1/10/18 Mon 2/5/18 Fri 3/2/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 110FF+15 days113,114FS-10 days

113 Building dry-in 0 days Wed 1/10/18 Wed 1/10/18 Fri 3/2/18 Fri 3/2/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 112,111 165

114 Install exterior finishes 35 days Wed 12/27/17 Wed 2/14/18 Mon 2/19/18 Fri 4/6/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 112FS-10 days,48255,99

115 Student Housing 166 days Tue 9/12/17 Tue 5/8/18 Thu 11/2/17 Fri 6/29/18 NA NA 0% 37 days

116 Sequence One 156 days Tue 9/12/17 Tue 4/24/18 Thu 11/2/17 Fri 6/15/18 NA NA 0% 37 days

117 Foundations 10 days Tue 9/12/17 Mon 9/25/17 Thu 11/2/17 Wed 11/15/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 104SS+5 days,33,18118FS-1 wk,119,140

118 Install underslab rough in 12 days Tue 9/19/17 Wed 10/4/17 Thu 11/9/17 Tue 11/28/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 117FS-1 wk,63,78120

119 Stair shafts 10 days Tue 9/26/17 Mon 10/9/17 Thu 11/16/17 Fri 12/1/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 117 120

120 Prep and pour slab on grade 7 days Tue 10/10/17 Wed 10/18/17 Mon 12/4/17 Tue 12/12/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 118,119 121

121 1st fl wall framing 9 days Thu 10/19/17 Tue 10/31/17 Wed 12/13/17 Wed 12/27/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 120,38 122FS-2 days

122 2nd fl trusses / decking 6 days Mon 10/30/17 Mon 11/6/17 Fri 12/22/17 Wed 1/3/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 121FS-2 days 123

123 2nd fl wall framing 9 days Tue 11/7/17 Fri 11/17/17 Thu 1/4/18 Tue 1/16/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 122 124FS-2 days

124 3rd fl trusses / decking 6 days Thu 11/16/17 Mon 11/27/17 Mon 1/15/18 Mon 1/22/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 123FS-2 days 125,129

125 3rd fl wall framing 9 days Tue 11/28/17 Fri 12/8/17 Tue 1/23/18 Fri 2/2/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 124 126FS-2 days

126 4th fl trusses / decking 6 days Thu 12/7/17 Thu 12/14/17 Thu 2/1/18 Thu 2/8/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 125FS-2 days 127

Schedule Update: October 3, 2017 Life University
Student Housing

Exhibit "C" - GMP Schedule

Page 2



ID Task Name Duration Baseline Start Baseline Finish Start Finish Actual Start Actual Finish % 

Complete

Start 

Variance

Predecessors Successors

127 4th fl wall framing 9 days Fri 12/15/17 Fri 12/29/17 Fri 2/9/18 Wed 2/21/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 126 128FS-2 days

128 Roof trusses / decking 12 days Thu 12/28/17 Mon 1/15/18 Tue 2/20/18 Wed 3/7/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 127FS-2 days 129FF+5 days,132

129 Exterior sheathing 18 days Wed 12/27/17 Mon 1/22/18 Mon 2/19/18 Wed 3/14/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 124,128FF+5 days130FF+5 days

130 Air weather barrier 10 days Tue 1/16/18 Mon 1/29/18 Thu 3/8/18 Wed 3/21/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 129FF+5 days 131FF+3 days

131 Windows 5 days Fri 1/26/18 Thu 2/1/18 Tue 3/20/18 Mon 3/26/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 130FF+3 days,53134,133

132 Roofing 12 days Tue 1/16/18 Wed 1/31/18 Thu 3/8/18 Fri 3/23/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 128,43 133

133 Building Dry In 0 days Thu 2/1/18 Thu 2/1/18 Mon 3/26/18 Mon 3/26/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 131,132 185FS-5 days

134 Stone 25 days Fri 2/2/18 Thu 3/8/18 Tue 3/27/18 Mon 4/30/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 131,48 135FF+5 days,137

135 Siding 20 days Fri 2/16/18 Thu 3/15/18 Tue 4/10/18 Mon 5/7/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 134FF+5 days,48136FF+10 days,137

136 Aluminum panels 25 days Fri 2/23/18 Thu 3/29/18 Tue 4/17/18 Mon 5/21/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 135FF+10 days,48137

137 Caulking 8 days Fri 3/30/18 Tue 4/10/18 Tue 5/22/18 Fri 6/1/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 134,135,136 138FS-5 days

138 Paint 15 days Wed 4/4/18 Tue 4/24/18 Fri 5/25/18 Fri 6/15/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 137FS-5 days 255

139 Sequence Two 156 days Tue 9/26/17 Tue 5/8/18 Thu 11/16/17 Fri 6/29/18 NA NA 0% 37 days

140 Foundations 5 days Tue 9/26/17 Mon 10/2/17 Thu 11/16/17 Wed 11/22/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 117,104 141FS-2 days,142

141 Install underslab rough in 12 days Fri 9/29/17 Mon 10/16/17 Tue 11/21/17 Fri 12/8/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 140FS-2 days 143

142 Stair / elevator shafts 17 days Tue 10/3/17 Wed 10/25/17 Mon 11/27/17 Tue 12/19/17 NA NA 0% 37 days 140 143

143 Prep and pour slab on grade 7 days Thu 10/26/17 Fri 11/3/17 Wed 12/20/17 Tue 1/2/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 141,142 144

144 1st fl wall framing 7 days Mon 11/6/17 Tue 11/14/17 Wed 1/3/18 Thu 1/11/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 143 145

145 2nd fl trusses / decking 5 days Wed 11/15/17 Tue 11/21/17 Fri 1/12/18 Thu 1/18/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 144 146

146 2nd fl wall framing 8 days Mon 11/27/17 Wed 12/6/17 Mon 1/22/18 Wed 1/31/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 145,107 147FS-2 days

147 3rd fl trusses / decking 5 days Tue 12/5/17 Mon 12/11/17 Tue 1/30/18 Mon 2/5/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 146FS-2 days 148

148 3rd fl wall framing 8 days Tue 12/12/17 Thu 12/21/17 Tue 2/6/18 Thu 2/15/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 147 149FS-2 days,152

149 4th fl trusses / decking 5 days Wed 12/20/17 Thu 12/28/17 Wed 2/14/18 Tue 2/20/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 148FS-2 days 150

150 4th fl wall framing 8 days Fri 12/29/17 Wed 1/10/18 Wed 2/21/18 Fri 3/2/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 149 151FS-2 days

151 Roof trusses / decking 10 days Tue 1/9/18 Mon 1/22/18 Thu 3/1/18 Wed 3/14/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 150FS-2 days 155,152FF+5 days

152 Exterior sheathing 18 days Thu 1/4/18 Mon 1/29/18 Mon 2/26/18 Wed 3/21/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 148,151FF+5 days153FF+5 days

153 Air weather barrier 10 days Tue 1/23/18 Mon 2/5/18 Thu 3/15/18 Wed 3/28/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 152FF+5 days 154FF+3 days

154 Windows 5 days Fri 2/2/18 Thu 2/8/18 Tue 3/27/18 Mon 4/2/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 153FF+3 days 157,156

155 Roofing 12 days Tue 1/23/18 Wed 2/7/18 Thu 3/15/18 Fri 3/30/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 151 156

156 Building Dry In 0 days Thu 2/8/18 Thu 2/8/18 Mon 4/2/18 Mon 4/2/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 154,155

157 Stone 30 days Fri 2/9/18 Thu 3/22/18 Tue 4/3/18 Mon 5/14/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 154 158FF+5 days,160

158 Siding 20 days Fri 3/2/18 Thu 3/29/18 Tue 4/24/18 Mon 5/21/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 157FF+5 days 159FF+10 days,160

159 Aluminum panels 25 days Fri 3/9/18 Thu 4/12/18 Tue 5/1/18 Tue 6/5/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 158FF+10 days160

160 Caulking 8 days Fri 4/13/18 Tue 4/24/18 Wed 6/6/18 Fri 6/15/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 157,158,159 161FS-5 days

Schedule Update: October 3, 2017 Life University
Student Housing

Exhibit "C" - GMP Schedule

Page 3



ID Task Name Duration Baseline Start Baseline Finish Start Finish Actual Start Actual Finish % 

Complete

Start 

Variance

Predecessors Successors

161 Paint 15 days Wed 4/18/18 Tue 5/8/18 Mon 6/11/18 Fri 6/29/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 160FS-5 days 255,99

162 Interior Construction 183 days Mon 12/11/17 Wed 8/29/18 Mon 2/5/18 Mon 10/22/18 NA NA 0% 37 days

163 Dining Hall 181 days Mon 12/11/17 Mon 8/27/18 Mon 2/5/18 Thu 10/18/18 NA NA 0% 37 days

164 Frame interior partitions 20 days Mon 12/11/17 Wed 1/10/18 Mon 2/5/18 Fri 3/2/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 110FS-5 days 165FS-5 days

165 Install in wall rough 25 days Thu 1/11/18 Wed 2/14/18 Mon 3/5/18 Fri 4/6/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 164FS-5 days,68,73,113166

166 Wall inspections 1 day Thu 2/15/18 Thu 2/15/18 Mon 4/9/18 Mon 4/9/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 165 167

167 Insulate walls 5 days Fri 2/16/18 Thu 2/22/18 Tue 4/10/18 Mon 4/16/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 166 168FS-3 days

168 Hang sheetrock 15 days Tue 2/20/18 Mon 3/12/18 Thu 4/12/18 Wed 5/2/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 167FS-3 days 169FS-3 days,171

169 Frame ceilings 12 days Thu 3/8/18 Fri 3/23/18 Mon 4/30/18 Tue 5/15/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 168FS-3 days 170

170 Hang ceilings 10 days Mon 3/26/18 Fri 4/6/18 Wed 5/16/18 Wed 5/30/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 169 172FS-5 days

171 Install door frames 7 days Tue 3/13/18 Wed 3/21/18 Thu 5/3/18 Fri 5/11/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 168 172

172 Finish sheetrock 17 days Mon 4/2/18 Tue 4/24/18 Wed 5/23/18 Fri 6/15/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 170FS-5 days,171173FS-8 days

173 Prime paint 15 days Fri 4/13/18 Thu 5/3/18 Wed 6/6/18 Tue 6/26/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 172FS-8 days 174FS-10 days,176FS-5 days,177,178

174 Install hard tile 20 days Fri 4/20/18 Thu 5/17/18 Wed 6/13/18 Wed 7/11/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 173FS-10 days 176,175

175 Install Kitchen Equipment 15 days Fri 5/18/18 Fri 6/8/18 Thu 7/12/18 Wed 8/1/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 174 179

176 Install millwork 25 days Fri 5/18/18 Fri 6/22/18 Thu 7/12/18 Wed 8/15/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 173FS-5 days,174,177178

177 Conditioned air 2 wks Fri 5/4/18 Thu 5/17/18 Wed 6/27/18 Wed 7/11/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 173 176

178 Hang doors and install hardware 10 days Mon 6/25/18 Mon 7/9/18 Thu 8/16/18 Wed 8/29/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 173,176 179FS-8 days

179 Finish paint 20 days Wed 6/27/18 Wed 7/25/18 Mon 8/20/18 Mon 9/17/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 178FS-8 days,175180FS-10 days

180 Trim out MEPFP 20 days Thu 7/12/18 Wed 8/8/18 Tue 9/4/18 Mon 10/1/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 179FS-10 days 181FS-5 days,255

181 Rough clean 8 days Thu 8/2/18 Mon 8/13/18 Tue 9/25/18 Thu 10/4/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 180FS-5 days 182

182 Contractor punch 10 days Tue 8/14/18 Mon 8/27/18 Fri 10/5/18 Thu 10/18/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 181 257FS-10 days,255FS-6 days

183 Student Housing 152 days Fri 1/26/18 Wed 8/29/18 Tue 3/20/18 Mon 10/22/18 NA NA 0% 37 days

184 Level 01 119 days Fri 1/26/18 Fri 7/13/18 Tue 3/20/18 Wed 9/5/18 NA NA 0% 37 days

185 Install in wall & ceiling rough 15 days Fri 1/26/18 Thu 2/15/18 Tue 3/20/18 Mon 4/9/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 133FS-5 days 186,202FS-5 days

186 Wall & ceiling inspections 3 days Fri 2/16/18 Tue 2/20/18 Tue 4/10/18 Thu 4/12/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 185 187

187 Insulate walls & ceilings 4 days Wed 2/21/18 Mon 2/26/18 Fri 4/13/18 Wed 4/18/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 186 188FS-2 days

188 Hang sheetrock 12 days Fri 2/23/18 Mon 3/12/18 Tue 4/17/18 Wed 5/2/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 187FS-2 days 189

189 Install door frames 5 days Tue 3/13/18 Mon 3/19/18 Thu 5/3/18 Wed 5/9/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 188 190

190 Finish sheetrock 12 days Tue 3/20/18 Wed 4/4/18 Thu 5/10/18 Fri 5/25/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 189 191

191 Prime paint 8 days Thu 4/5/18 Mon 4/16/18 Tue 5/29/18 Thu 6/7/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 190 192,193FF

192 Install hard flooring 15 days Tue 4/17/18 Mon 5/7/18 Fri 6/8/18 Thu 6/28/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 191 194

193 Conditioned air 1 wk Tue 4/10/18 Mon 4/16/18 Fri 6/1/18 Thu 6/7/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 191FF 194

194 Install millwork & trim 12 days Tue 5/8/18 Wed 5/23/18 Fri 6/29/18 Tue 7/17/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 193,192 195SS+2 days

Schedule Update: October 3, 2017 Life University
Student Housing

Exhibit "C" - GMP Schedule

Page 4



ID Task Name Duration Baseline Start Baseline Finish Start Finish Actual Start Actual Finish % 

Complete

Start 

Variance

Predecessors Successors

195 Hang doors and install hardware & 

accessories

10 days Thu 5/10/18 Wed 5/23/18 Tue 7/3/18 Tue 7/17/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 194SS+2 days 196FS-1

wk

196 Finish paint 15 days Thu 5/17/18 Thu 6/7/18 Wed 7/11/18 Tue 7/31/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 195FS-1 wk 197FS-1 wk

197 Trim out MEPFP 15 days Fri 6/1/18 Thu 6/21/18 Wed 7/25/18 Tue 8/14/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 196FS-1 wk 199,198,255

198 Install soft flooring 4 days Fri 6/22/18 Wed 6/27/18 Wed 8/15/18 Mon 8/20/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 197

199 Rough clean 5 days Fri 6/22/18 Thu 6/28/18 Wed 8/15/18 Tue 8/21/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 197 200

200 Contractor punch 10 days Fri 6/29/18 Fri 7/13/18 Wed 8/22/18 Wed 9/5/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 199 257

201 Level 02 122 days Fri 2/9/18 Wed 8/1/18 Tue 4/3/18 Mon 9/24/18 NA NA 0% 37 days

202 Install in wall & ceiling rough 15 days Fri 2/9/18 Thu 3/1/18 Tue 4/3/18 Mon 4/23/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 185FS-5 days 203,220FS-5 days

203 Wall & ceiling inspections 3 days Fri 3/2/18 Tue 3/6/18 Tue 4/24/18 Thu 4/26/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 202 204

204 Insulate walls & ceilings 5 days Wed 3/7/18 Tue 3/13/18 Fri 4/27/18 Thu 5/3/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 203 205FS-2 days

205 Hang sheetrock 13 days Mon 3/12/18 Wed 3/28/18 Wed 5/2/18 Fri 5/18/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 204FS-2 days 206

206 Install door frames 5 days Thu 3/29/18 Wed 4/4/18 Mon 5/21/18 Fri 5/25/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 205 207SS

207 Finish sheetrock 12 days Thu 3/29/18 Fri 4/13/18 Mon 5/21/18 Wed 6/6/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 206SS 208

208 Prime paint 10 days Mon 4/16/18 Fri 4/27/18 Thu 6/7/18 Wed 6/20/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 207 209

209 Gypcrete floors 4 days Mon 4/30/18 Thu 5/3/18 Thu 6/21/18 Tue 6/26/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 208 210

210 Install hard flooring 15 days Fri 5/4/18 Thu 5/24/18 Wed 6/27/18 Wed 7/18/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 209 211FF

211 Conditioned air 1 wk Fri 5/18/18 Thu 5/24/18 Thu 7/12/18 Wed 7/18/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 210FF 212

212 Install millwork & trim 12 days Fri 5/25/18 Tue 6/12/18 Thu 7/19/18 Fri 8/3/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 211 213SS+2 days

213 Hang doors and install hardware & 

accessories

10 days Wed 5/30/18 Tue 6/12/18 Mon 7/23/18 Fri 8/3/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 212SS+2 days 214FS-1

wk

214 Finish paint 15 days Wed 6/6/18 Tue 6/26/18 Mon 7/30/18 Fri 8/17/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 213FS-1 wk 215FS-1 wk

215 Trim out MEPFP 15 days Wed 6/20/18 Wed 7/11/18 Mon 8/13/18 Fri 8/31/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 214FS-1 wk 216FS-3 days

216 Install soft flooring 5 days Mon 7/9/18 Fri 7/13/18 Wed 8/29/18 Wed 9/5/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 215FS-3 days 217FS-3 days,255

217 Rough clean 6 days Wed 7/11/18 Wed 7/18/18 Fri 8/31/18 Mon 9/10/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 216FS-3 days 218

218 Contractor punch 10 days Thu 7/19/18 Wed 8/1/18 Tue 9/11/18 Mon 9/24/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 217 257

219 Level 03 122 days Fri 2/23/18 Wed 8/15/18 Tue 4/17/18 Mon 10/8/18 NA NA 0% 37 days

220 Install in wall & ceiling rough 15 days Fri 2/23/18 Thu 3/15/18 Tue 4/17/18 Mon 5/7/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 202FS-5 days 221,238FS-5 days

221 Wall & ceiling inspections 3 days Fri 3/16/18 Tue 3/20/18 Tue 5/8/18 Thu 5/10/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 220 222

222 Insulate walls & ceilings 5 days Wed 3/21/18 Tue 3/27/18 Fri 5/11/18 Thu 5/17/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 221 223FS-2 days

223 Hang sheetrock 13 days Mon 3/26/18 Wed 4/11/18 Wed 5/16/18 Mon 6/4/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 222FS-2 days 224

224 Install door frames 4 days Thu 4/12/18 Tue 4/17/18 Tue 6/5/18 Fri 6/8/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 223 225SS

225 Finish sheetrock 12 days Thu 4/12/18 Fri 4/27/18 Tue 6/5/18 Wed 6/20/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 224SS 226

226 Prime paint 10 days Mon 4/30/18 Fri 5/11/18 Thu 6/21/18 Thu 7/5/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 225 227

227 Gypcrete floors 4 days Mon 5/14/18 Thu 5/17/18 Fri 7/6/18 Wed 7/11/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 226 228

228 Install hard flooring 15 days Fri 5/18/18 Fri 6/8/18 Thu 7/12/18 Wed 8/1/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 227 229FF

Schedule Update: October 3, 2017 Life University
Student Housing

Exhibit "C" - GMP Schedule

Page 5



ID Task Name Duration Baseline Start Baseline Finish Start Finish Actual Start Actual Finish % 

Complete

Start 

Variance

Predecessors Successors

229 Conditioned air 1 wk Mon 6/4/18 Fri 6/8/18 Thu 7/26/18 Wed 8/1/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 228FF 230

230 Install millwork & trim 10 days Mon 6/11/18 Fri 6/22/18 Thu 8/2/18 Wed 8/15/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 229 231SS+2 days

231 Hang doors and install hardware & 

accessories

10 days Wed 6/13/18 Tue 6/26/18 Mon 8/6/18 Fri 8/17/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 230SS+2 days 232FS-1

wk

232 Finish paint 15 days Wed 6/20/18 Wed 7/11/18 Mon 8/13/18 Fri 8/31/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 231FS-1 wk 233FS-1 wk

233 Trim out MEPFP 15 days Thu 7/5/18 Wed 7/25/18 Mon 8/27/18 Mon 9/17/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 232FS-1 wk 234FS-3 days

234 Install soft flooring 5 days Mon 7/23/18 Fri 7/27/18 Thu 9/13/18 Wed 9/19/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 233FS-3 days 235FS-3 days,255

235 Rough clean 6 days Wed 7/25/18 Wed 8/1/18 Mon 9/17/18 Mon 9/24/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 234FS-3 days 236

236 Contractor punch 10 days Thu 8/2/18 Wed 8/15/18 Tue 9/25/18 Mon 10/8/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 235 257FS-5 days

237 Level 04 122 days Fri 3/9/18 Wed 8/29/18 Tue 5/1/18 Mon 10/22/18 NA NA 0% 37 days

238 Install in wall & ceiling rough 15 days Fri 3/9/18 Thu 3/29/18 Tue 5/1/18 Mon 5/21/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 220FS-5 days 239

239 Wall & ceiling inspections 3 days Fri 3/30/18 Tue 4/3/18 Tue 5/22/18 Thu 5/24/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 238 240

240 Insulate walls & ceilings 5 days Wed 4/4/18 Tue 4/10/18 Fri 5/25/18 Fri 6/1/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 239 241FS-2 days

241 Hang sheetrock 13 days Mon 4/9/18 Wed 4/25/18 Thu 5/31/18 Mon 6/18/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 240FS-2 days 242

242 Install door frames 5 days Thu 4/26/18 Wed 5/2/18 Tue 6/19/18 Mon 6/25/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 241 243SS

243 Finish sheetrock 12 days Thu 4/26/18 Fri 5/11/18 Tue 6/19/18 Thu 7/5/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 242SS 244

244 Prime paint 10 days Mon 5/14/18 Fri 5/25/18 Fri 7/6/18 Thu 7/19/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 243 245

245 Gypcrete floors 4 days Tue 5/29/18 Fri 6/1/18 Fri 7/20/18 Wed 7/25/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 244 246

246 Install hard flooring 15 days Mon 6/4/18 Fri 6/22/18 Thu 7/26/18 Wed 8/15/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 245 247FF

247 Conditioned air 1 wk Mon 6/18/18 Fri 6/22/18 Thu 8/9/18 Wed 8/15/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 246FF 248

248 Install millwork & trim 10 days Mon 6/25/18 Mon 7/9/18 Thu 8/16/18 Wed 8/29/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 247 249SS+2 days

249 Hang doors and install hardware & 

accessories

10 days Wed 6/27/18 Wed 7/11/18 Mon 8/20/18 Fri 8/31/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 248SS+2 days 250FS-1

wk

250 Finish paint 15 days Thu 7/5/18 Wed 7/25/18 Mon 8/27/18 Mon 9/17/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 249FS-1 wk 251FS-1 wk

251 Trim out MEPFP 15 days Thu 7/19/18 Wed 8/8/18 Tue 9/11/18 Mon 10/1/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 250FS-1 wk 252FS-3 days

252 Install soft flooring 5 days Mon 8/6/18 Fri 8/10/18 Thu 9/27/18 Wed 10/3/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 251FS-3 days 253FS-3 days,255

253 Rough clean 6 days Wed 8/8/18 Wed 8/15/18 Mon 10/1/18 Mon 10/8/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 252FS-3 days 254

254 Contractor punch 10 days Thu 8/16/18 Wed 8/29/18 Tue 10/9/18 Mon 10/22/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 253 257FS-10 days

255 Obtain Final Inspections 10 days Mon 8/20/18 Fri 8/31/18 Thu 10/11/18 Wed 10/24/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 252,234,216,197,180,161,138,114,101,182FS-6 days256

256 Substantial Completion 0 days Fri 8/31/18 Fri 8/31/18 Wed 10/24/18 Wed 10/24/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 255

257 OAC punch 15 days Thu 8/16/18 Thu 9/6/18 Tue 10/9/18 Mon 10/29/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 254FS-10 days,236FS-5 days,218,200,182FS-10 days258

258 Final clean 10 days Fri 9/7/18 Thu 9/20/18 Tue 10/30/18 Mon 11/12/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 257 259FS-8 days

259 Install FFE 15 days Tue 9/11/18 Mon 10/1/18 Thu 11/1/18 Wed 11/21/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 258FS-8 days 260

260 Final completion 0 days Mon 10/1/18 Mon 10/1/18 Wed 11/21/18 Wed 11/21/18 NA NA 0% 37 days 259

Schedule Update: October 3, 2017 Life University
Student Housing

Exhibit "C" - GMP Schedule

Page 6


